m O
108515
250115
\$40.00
IJ

NOV. 22. 2004_ 1:31AM	YOUNG & BASILE		NO. 958P. 3
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 6/93) OMB No. 0651-0011	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY		U. S. Dept. of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof			
1. Name of Conveying Party(is William D. McKay		Name and address of Name: Rapid Brands Corpora Internal Address: Suite C	ation
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) are 3. Nature of conveyance: X Assignment Security Agt. Ofher Execution Date: 11/04/2004	Merger Change of Name	Street Address: 528 Kelso Street City: Flint State: Michigal Additional name(s) & address(es) attack	n Zip: _48506
A. Patent Application I	ed together with a new app No.(s) B numbers attached: o whom correspondence	Nication, the execution date is: Patent No(s). Yes X No 6. Total no. of application patents involved	
Name: William M. Hanlon, Jr. YOUNG & BASILE, PC. Internal Address: Suite 624		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.4	41) \$ 40.00 losed toxized to be charged to deposit
Street Address: 3001 West Big Beave	r Road higan Zip: 48084	8. Deposit account numb 25-0115 (Anach duplicate copy of the	
		E THIS SPACE	
attached copy is a true copy William M. Hanlon, Jr. Name of Person Signing	of the original document. Signature	and belief, the foregoing information of the	November 22, 2004 PATENT

Our Reference: RBD-115-D

PATENT

<u>A\$\$IGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, I, William D. McKay, of G-9082 S Sagina w Street, Grand Blanc, Michigan, 48439, have invented

GROOMING/CLEANING APPARATUS

for which I have made application for Letters Patent of the United States of America; and

WHEREAS, Rapid Brands Corporation, a corporation of the State of Michigan, having its principal place of business at 528 Kelso Street, Suite C, Flint, Michigan 485065, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I, William D. McKay, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said corporation, its successors and assigns, all right, title, and interest in the United States of America and all foreign countries in and to said invention as described in the patent application executed by me on the 20th day of May , 2004 (and I hereby authorize my attorneys, authorized to prosecute said application, to here insert the filing date and serial number of said application, as soon as it is known, Serial Number 10/851,503, filed May 21, 2004), and to any improvements on said invention hereto or hereafter made while I am in the employ of said corporation, and any divisions or continuations of said application, and all Patents, United States and foreign, granted upon any such applications or for the inventions described therein, and any reexaminations, reissues or extensions of said Patents; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all Patents on said United States applications to said corporation as assignee thereof.

FOR SAID CONSIDERATIONS I hereby covenant and agree that I am the owner of the full title herein assigned and have the right to assign the same, and agree that I will communicate to said corporation or its representatives, any facts known to me respecting said invention or inventions and testify in any legal proceedings relating thereto when called upon, and will sign all instruments and documents and render such assistance which in the judgment of said corporation is necessary to vest in it and protect the legal title sought to be assigned.

I authorize and empower the assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for the inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me.

I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may hendeforth be substituted for it.

William D. McKay

Signed this day of Aloca & GZ 2004.

PATENT

REEL: 015397 FRAME: 0520

Law Offices of YOUNG & BASILE, P.C. Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights

3001 W. Big Beaver Road Suite 624 Troy, Michigan 48084 Telephone: (248) 649-3333

FACSIMILE NO.: (248) 649-3338

2001 Commonwealth Blvd.

Suite 301

Ann Arbor, Michigan 48105 Telephone: (734) 662-0270 Facsimile: (734) 662-1014

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

DATE: November 22, 2004

TO: Assignment Division

FROM: William M. Hanlon, Jr.

RE: RBD-115-D

FAX NO.: 703-306-5995

PAGES TO FOLLOW: - 3 -

MESSAGE:

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FACSIMILE IS ATTORNEY PRIVILEGED AND/OR CONFIDENTIAL AND IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE NAMED RECIPIENT. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICATION IN ERROR, please notify us immediately. You are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this information is strictly prohibited. Thank you.

This message was transmitted by <u>Janice</u> in the Troy Office. If transmission difficulties occur, please contact sender at (248) 649-3333. Please respond to FACSIMILE NO. (248) 649-3338

RECORDED: 11/22/2004

() Please call to confirm receipt(X) Original will not follow

(X) Original will not follow() Original will follow by:

_ Regular Mail _ Express Mail

__ Federal Express

- Other - PATENT

REEL: 015397 FRAME: 0521